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RESOLUTION No. 2018 – 

 

RELATIVE TO AMENDING CHAPTER 501 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES 

ENTITLED “TRAFFIC GENERALLY” 

 

BY: 

 

 

Council Chairman Andrew Touma 

Council Member Ezra P. Scott, Jr. 

Council Member Kenny Tompkins 
 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Niagara Falls, New York that Chapter 501 of the 

Codified Ordinances entitled Traffic Generally is hereby amended as follows and attached hereto: 

 

 

Bold and underlined indicate Additions 

Bold and brackets indicate [Deletions] 
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501.15 - DESIGNATED MOTOR COACH BUS ZONES IN THE DOWNTOWN AREA. 

A. Definition 

. . . 

C. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it shall be permissible for Motor Coach Buses to park only at the 

following street locations in an available marked space: 

 East & West-sides of 2nd Street, between Niagara Street and Ferry Ave.; 

 [South-side of Niagara Street, between 5th Street and 7th Street;] 

 North-side of Rainbow Blvd., between [5th] 4th Street and John B. Daly Blvd. 

 Motor Coach Bus parking in any other locations is not permitted. 

 The rate for a Motor Coach Bus to park in an available marked space is $50.00 for 

each 24-hour period of time. 

Providing all such parking is in accordance with applicable state laws and other provisions of this 

chapter.  A standing vehicle that is not loading or unloading passengers as defined herein is 

considered to be “parked” regardless of whether the engine is running or not. 

. . . 

F. MAP OF MOTOR COACH BUS ZONES IN THE DOWNTOWN AREA 

 Map attached. 

  [Map attached.  (Adopted 06/12/12)] 

  [501.15 (adopted 5/19/17)] 

  501.15 (adopted TBD) 

 

. . . 

 

501.99 - PENALTY. 

  (a) Any person violating this chapter where another penalty is not otherwise 

provided shall be [find] fined not more than fifty dollars ($50.00) or imprisoned not more than 

fifteen (15) days or both. 

  . . . 

  (c) Any person violating Violating Section 501.15 C of this chapter shall be 

fined not more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) or imprisoned for not more than 

fifteen (15) days or both. 


